

Lake Tahoe Unified School District

South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150 Phone: (530) 541-2850 Fax: (530) 541-5930 Email: info@ltusd.org * Web: www.ltusd.org Superintendent: Todd Cutler, Ed.D. Board of Education: Valerie Mansfield, Lauri Kemper, Larry Reilly, Bonnie Turnbull, Jon Hetherton

July 25, 2024

Judge Lauren C. Bowers The Presiding Judge of the El Dorado County Civil Grand Jury Superior Court of El Dorado County 2850 Fairlane Court, Suite 120 Placerville, CA 95667

VIA U.S. MAIL AND EMAIL (court-admin@eldoradocourt.org)

Subject: Response to Grand Jury Report "County Office of Education: Are Schools Doing Enough to Address Sexual Harassment?" Case 24-07

Dear Judge Bowers:

The following is Lake Tahoe Unified School District's (LTUSD) response to the findings and recommendations of the 2023-24 El Dorado County Grand Jury's Report entitled "County Office of Education: Are Schools Doing Enough to Address Sexual Harassment?" For purposes of readability, the Grand Jury's findings and recommendations are listed in bold.

FINDINGS

F7. It is unclear when or if the County school districts provide student training on recognizing sexual harassment and how to report it.

We *disagree* with this finding. Lake Tahoe Unified School District provides health and sex education to all 7th grade and 9th grade students. Sexual harassment is covered by the curriculum.

F9. EDCOE and County school district websites are out of compliance with Title IX requirements.

We *disagree* with this finding. Lake Tahoe Unified School District has updated their District website to be in compliance with Title IX requirements.

Navigate • Discover • Cultivate • Achieve

R8. EDCOE and County school districts should bring their Title IX website requirements up to date by December 31, 2024.

This recommendation has been implemented by Lake Tahoe Unified School District.

Sincerely,

John Simons

John Simons Director of Human Resources jsimons@ltusd.org